

CRA BOARD OF

Rex Hardin Chair

Barry Moss Vice - Chair

#### Andrea McGee District 1

Rhonda Eaton District 2

#### Tom McMahon District 3

**Beverly Perkins** 

District 4

### Memorandum

DATE:	January 23, 2020
TO:	Pompano Beach CRA Board
FROM:	Nguyen Tran, CRA Director
THRU:	Gregory P. Harrison, CRA Executive Director
RE:	Acceptance of Conveyance of 608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard

### Item:

Staff is seeking acceptance of conveyance of the property located at 608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard (MLK Boulevard) further identified as Broward County Property Appraiser (BCPA) Folio 4842 35 22 0070. The property is a 3,003 square foot vacant lot located in the Innovation District on the south side of MLK Boulevard directly west of Snappers restaurant and east of Folio 4842 35 21 0060 owned by the CRA with a BCPA market value of \$22,500.00. The property is non-conforming with respect to lot size and is considered unbuildable.

#### Background:

The property owner 7th Calvary Corporation has executed the attached warranty deed to convey the property to the CRA as a condition of the settlement agreement and release of liens approved by the City of Pompano Beach (City) City Commission with Resolution 2020-77.

7th Calvary Corporation purchased the property in 2010 at Broward County Tax Deed Auction for \$5,500 and failed to maintain the property resulting in numerous nuisance abatement and code compliance liens. The City filed legal action to foreclose due to municipal liens exceeding \$690,000.00 May 2019. The terms of the settlement agreement require the City take action to dismiss Case No. 19-010778 to foreclose on the property and release ten (10) nuisance abatement liens and four (4) code compliance liens which total \$691,087.38 as of November 12, 2019. City Attorney Communication 2019-1219 included in the backup further details the property history and settlement terms.

All encumbrances recorded against the property have been resolved other than taxes owed to the County which totals \$9,142.84 (balance through January 31, 2020). The property is scheduled to be sold at public auction by Broward County February 19, 2020 due to the unpaid taxes. By accepting conveyance of the property for future development the CRA will be eliminating the cycle of blight this property has been in for over a decade.

The Northwest CRA Advisory Committee reviewed the Acceptance of Conveyance at their meeting of January 6, 2020. A motion to deny was not seconded and a motion to approve was not seconded; therefore, no recommendation was made for this item.

#### Recommendation:

CRA Staff recommends the Acceptance of Conveyance of 608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.



SHE ADDRESS	MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD, POMPANO BEACH FL	ID #	4842 35 22 0070
	33060	Millage	1512
Property Owner	7TH CAVALRY CORP % JOEL ISRAEL	Use	10
Mailing Address	1155 BRICKELL BAY DR APT 2304 MIAMI FL 33131-3222		
Abbr Legal Description	BEVILL & SAXONS ADD 3-2 B LOT 12 LESS N 8		

# The just values displayed below were set in compliance with Sec. 193.011, Fla. Stat., and include a reduction for costs of sale and other adjustments required by Sec. 193.011(8).

							A VIIICI	-		<u> </u>				
						pert	y Assessm							
Year		Land			uilding / roveme	nt		Just / Market Value			Assessed / SOH Value			Тах
2020	\$2	2,520					\$2	\$22,520			\$22,520			
2019 \$22,520						S:	\$22,520			\$22,520		\$	462.45	
2018 \$24,770							S:	\$24,770			\$24,770		\$	501.23
			20	20 Exe	mptions	and	Taxable Va	lues	s by T	axing Auth	ority		_	
					County				oard	-	Municipal			dependent
Just Valu	le			$\vdash$	\$22,520			\$22,520			\$22,520			\$22,520
Portabilit	y			<u> </u>	0			0			0			0
Assesse	d/SOF	1		-	\$22,520			\$22	,520	\$2	\$22,520		\$22,520	
Homeste	ad				0			0			0		0	
Add. Hor	neste	ad			0			0			0		0	
Wid/Vet/I	Dis			0				0			0			0
Senior				0			0				0			0
Exempt 1	Гуре			0			0				0		0	
Taxable					\$22,520			\$22,520			\$22,520			\$22,520
			Sal	es Hist	tory			La	Land Calculations					
Date		Тур	e	Price	e B	ook/	Page or CI	۱.		Price		Factor	Т	Туре
5/19/20	10	TXD-	D	\$5,500		47	122 / 707		⊩	\$7.50			+	SF
									⊩–	şr.50 5			+	
	_		$\neg$						⊩–				+	
	_		$\rightarrow$		<u> </u>				⊢		_		$\rightarrow$	
	_		+		-			_					$\rightarrow$	
							Adj. Bldg. S.F.							
						Spe	cial Assess	men	its					
Fire	G	arb	Lig	ght	Drair	1	Impr	S	iafe	fe Storm Clean		1	Misc	
15					3A									

3A

L 1

## Property Id: 484235220070

## \*\*Please see map disclaimer



December 12, 2019

0		55	1:1,	200			220 ft		
1	10		15 E	2.31	1	1	18		
<u>ас</u>			<u>e a </u>	- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10					
0		15	30		60 m				